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Strike by Workers of Loco Coal Contrac. toxs of Senldah and Howrah Divisions

4549, SHRI MOHAMMAD ISMAIL:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the workers of loco coal contractors working in Sealdah Division and Hawrah Division went on a strike on 12th June, 1971 in support of their demands ;

(b) if so, the main demands of the workers ;
and
{c) the steps taken by Government thereon ?
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THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
HANUMANTHAIYA): (a) Yes.

(b) The main demand is that the labourers engaged by contractors for coal and ash handling on the Indian Railways should be treated as regular Railway employees.

(¢} Coal and Ash handling work has been entrusted to contract labour for a long time past on the Indian Railways. Whether this work should be taken over for departmental management with regular Railway employees will depend upon the Central Government deciding whether contract labour should be prohibited or not for this type of work, in cxercise of the powers vested in the appropriate Government under the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act of 1970.

Development of Small Scale Industries in U. P. during Fourth Plan

4630. SHRI K. C. PANDEY : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether a scheme was submitted by the Government of Uttar Pradesh regarding the devclopment of small scale industries a few years back ;

(b) if so, the teation of Government there- to ; and

(c) the steps proposed to be taken to develop small scale industries during the Fourth Five Year Plan in the State ?

TIHHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD) :
(a) to (¢). The infunination is being collected and will be laid on the Tablc of the House.,

Appointment of Foreign Consultants in Private and Public Sector Projects

4651. SHRI K. C. PANDEY: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-MENT be pleascd to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No, 2246 on the 15th June, 1971 regarding the appointment of foreign covsultants in private

